Ai‘.- @n
T, G R T CRED e
e A A e s b & oo

Sevenoaks

DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

28 July 2011 at 7.00 pm
CONFERENCE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICE

AGENDA

Membership:

Chairman: Clir. Mrs A Dawson

Clirs:  ClIr. Mrs B Ayres, Clir. R Brookbank, Clir. C Brown, Clir. C Clark,
Clir. P Cooke, CliIr. R J Davison, Clir. M Dickins, Clir J Gaywood,
Clir Ms M Lowe, ClIr. P McGarvey, Clir. Mrs F Parkin, Clir. R Piper,
Clir. G Ryan, ClIr. J Scholey, Clir. J Thornton, Clir. J Underwood and

Clir. R Walshe

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence

1.  Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June
2011

2. Toreceive any declarations of interest or predetermination
in respect of items of business included on the agenda for
this meeting.

3. Toreceive any declarations of lobbying in respect of items
of business included on the agenda for this meeting.

4. Ruling by the Chairman regarding Urgent Matters

5. Planning Applications — Head of Development Services’
Report

5.1. SE/M11/01148/FUL: 16 Banckside, HARTLEY, Longfield
DA3 7RD

Erection of single-storey flank/rear extension. New Porch and
roof over Garage.

5.2. SE/11/00282/FUL: The Oast House, UNDERRIVER,
Sevenoaks TN15 0SB

Retention of a concrete pad measuring 7.2m x 5.4m and a
timber field shelter. The shelter is for use by up to 3 horses. It is
mobile — RETROSPECTIVE

(Pages 1-12)

(Pages 13 - 20)

(Pages 21 - 30)




5.3. SE/11/00813/FUL: 85 Solefields Road, SEVENOAKS (Pages 31 - 38)
TN13 1PH

Alterations to the existing boundary wall, between the front
garden and public footpath.

5.4. SE/11/01506/TELNOT: Proposed (Pages 39 - 46)
Telecommunications Mast North West of Junction
with London Road, Shurlock Avenue, SWANLEY

12.5m telecommunications column with 1 no. equipment
cabinet, 1 no. meter pillar and development ancillary thereto.

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain
factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of th
[...]
m

Present. Clir. Mrs A Dawson (Chairman)

Clir. G Williamson, ClIr. Mrs B Ayres, Clir. R Brookbank, Clir. C Brown,
Clir. C Clark, ClIr. R J Davison, Clir. M Dickins,  Clir J Gaywood,
Clir Ms M Lowe, Clir. P McGarvey, Clir. Mrs F Parkin, Clir. R Piper,
ClIr. G Ryan, ClIr. J Thornton, Clir. J Underwood and CliIr. R Walshe

Apologies for absence were received from. Clir. P Cooke and
Clir. J Scholey

Clir M Butler, ClIr. M Horwood and CliIr. Miss L Stack were also
present.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 JUNE 2011

ClIr. Piper noted that he declared an interest in items 5.01 SE/11/00470/FUL and
5.02 SE/11/00471/FUL Green Coppers, Wildernesse Avenue, Sevenoaks, 5.03
SE/11/00370/FUL and 5.04 SE/11/00371/CAC Fairlawn, Wildernesse Avenue,
Sevenoaks, 5.10 SE/10/03498/FUL 81 High Street and The Shambles, Sevenoaks
and 5.11 SE/11/00102/FUL Land adj to 1 & 2 Shacklands Cottages, Shacklands
Road, Shoreham, Sevenoaks, rather than Iltem 5.08.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control
Committee held on 9 June 2011, as amended, be approved and signed by
the Chairman as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR PREDETERMINATION

Clirs. Mrs. Dawson and Piper declared personal interests in item 5.01
SE/11/00776/FUL Sealcot, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks as dual hatted
members of both the District Council and Sevenoaks Town Council, which had
already expressed views on the matter.

Clir. McGarvey declared a personal interest in item 5.04 E/11/01105/PART11
Eynsford Railway Station, Station Road, Eynsford as acting Deputy Clerk of
Eynsford up to 4 years ago.

DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING

Clir. Walshe declared that he had been lobbied in respect of item 5.01
SE/11/00776/FUL Sealcot, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks.

1
Page 1



26.

27.

Agenda Item 1

Development Control Committee - 30 June 2011

Clirs. Davison and Ryan declared that they had been lobbied in respect of item
5.02 SE/11/00966/FUL Stag Cottage, Ryewell Hill, Chiddingstone Hoath
Chiddingstone.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Chairman ruled that additional information received since the despatch of the
agenda be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of the
special circumstances that decisions were required to be made without undue
delay and on the basis of the most up-to-date information available.

SE/11/00776/FUL SEALCOT, SEAL HOLLOW ROAD, SEVENOAKS TN13 3SH

The report advised that the proposal was for approval of the demolition of the
existing bungalow and the erection of a two storey detached dwelling.

It was noted that the report had been referred to Committee because the Officer's
recommendation was at variance to the view of the Town Council and at the
request of ClIr. Walshe who had concerns that the proposal could potentially have
a detrimental impact upon neighbouring amenity.

Officers stated that the scale, location and design of the development would
respect the context of the site and preserve the visual amenities of the locality.
Any potentially significant impact on the amenities of nearby dwellings could be
satisfactorily mitigated by way of the conditions imposed. Consequently the
proposal was in accordance with the development plan.

It was noted that a Members’ Site Inspection had been held for this application.
The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Rosmary Dally

For the Application: Jackie Andrews

Parish Representative: Clir. Mrs. Walshe

Local Member: -

During consideration of this item Members noted the neighbour’s concerns at loss
of light and that, being on a higher level, Sealcot could overlook Thornwood.
Officers clarified that light was still available under the 45 degrees test. Officers
also believed the conditions for obscure and non-opening windows would reduce
overlooking.

A Member pointed out that although the closest point of the proposed dwelling
would be further away from Thornwood, the change in orientation meant th
[...]
od of five years from the completion of the development, any
of the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft
landscaping die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased
then they shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar
size and species.

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1
of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

3
Page 3



6)

9)

10)

11)

12)

Agenda Item 1

Development Control Committee - 30 June 2011

No development shall be carried out on the land until a plan indicating the
positions, design and materials of all means of enclosure to be retained and
erected has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council.

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1
of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

The garage and hard standing to the front of the house shown on the
approved drawing number 10120-PL02 Rev B and 03 Rev B shall be
provided and kept available for such use at all times and no permanent
development shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position
as to preclude vehicular access to the garage and hard standing to the front
of the house.

To ensure a permanent retention of vehicle parking for the property as
supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

The first floor windows in the south flank elevation of the dwelling shall be
obscure glazed and non openable, apart from any top hung lights, at all
times.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the
Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

No extension or external alterations shall be carried out to the dwelling
hereby approved, despite the provisions of any Development Order.

To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of properties adjacent to the
site as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

No building, enclosure or swimming pool, other than those shown on the
approved plans, shall be erected wi
[...]
 concerned by
the loss of amenity to neighbouring properties and the possible light pollution from
its prominent place on the edge of the hamlet.

A Member spoke to the Committee of behalf of the Local Member who sat on the
Committee but was not present. The Local Member was concerned that the
building was unsympathetic with the area and thought the screening would be
inadequate in Winter.

During consideration of this item Officers clarified that the placing of buildings in
1936/37 and the 1960s indicated on balance that they existed in 1948. Several
Members were concerned they could not be certain of whether outbuildings were
in residential use in 1948.

It was MOVED by the Chairman that the recommendation in the report be
adopted. The motion was put to the vote and there voted —

9 votes in favour of the motion
7 votes against the motion

Resolved:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:-

1)  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the materials
to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council.
The development shall be carried out using the approved materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the
existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks
District Local Plan.

3) The first floor window(s) in the south west facing side elevation(s) shall be
obscure glazed at all times.

6
Page 6



4)

5)

7)

9)

10)

Aglzjenda ltem 1

Development Control Committee - 30 June 20711

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the
Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details
showing the
[...]
vey and duly seconded:

“That an objection be raised as the siting, appearance and design would be
unsympathetic to the area.”

The motion was put to the vote and there voted —
8 votes in favour of the motion
1 votes against the motion

Resolved:  That an objection be raised as the siting, appearance and
design would be unsympathetic to the area.

10
Page 10



Aglzjenda ltem 1

Development Control Committee - 30 June 20711

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10.33 AM

CHAIRMAN

11
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Item 5.1
Development Control Committee: 28 July 2011

SE/11/01148/FUL Item No. 5.01
5.01 — SE/11/01148/FUL  Date expired 6 July 2011

PROPOSAL.: Erection of single storey flank/rear extension. New Porch
and roof over Garage.

LOCATION: 16 Banckside, Hartley, Longfield DA3 7RD

WARD(S): Hartley & Hodsoll Street

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee at the request
of Councillor Gaywood, in view of the visual impact of the addition and the impact
that it would have on adjacent residents.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the
following conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building.

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character and
appearance of the EN1 as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local
Plan.

3) No window(s) or other opening(s) shall be inserted at any time in the side
elevation of the rear extension hereby approved, despite the provisions of any
Development Order.

To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of properties as supported by Policy
EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

4
[...]
 July 2011
SE/11/00282/FUL Item No 5.02
Block Plan 2 of 2

Hi

D 0w b cOpyTiaN E AN Tih b rese led 1. Lk ize yambe (HOOO31673

Page 29

(tem No 5.02) 9



Agenda Item 5.2
Development Control Committee: 28 July 2011

SE/11/00282/FUL Item No 5.02

Page 30 (Item No 5.02) 10



Agenda Item 5.3
Development Control Committee: 28 July 2011

SE/11/00813/FUL Item No 5.03
5.03 - SE/11/00813/FUL Date expired 26 May 2011

PROPOSAL.: Alterations to the existing boundary wall, between the
front garden and public footpath, involving the raising of
4 No. brick piers with intermediate fence panels to a
maximum height of 1.25m above the public footpath.

LOCATION: 85 Solefields Road, Sevenoaks TN13 1PH

WARD(S): Sevenoaks Kippington

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillors
Eyre and Hunter with regards to the impact of the proposed development upon the
character of the street scene.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the
following conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be
those indicated on the approved plan as detailed upon submitted plan 375/A3/02
Rev A.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing
character of the locality as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local
Plan.

3) Prior to the commencement of development, full details shall be submitted for
approval to the Council with regard to the proposed planting shown on submitted
plan 375/A3/02 Rev A to the rear of the development.

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the
Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

4) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: Site Plan, Block Plan, Drawing No's 375/A3/01, 375/A3/02
Rev A, 375/A3/03 Rev A, received 31.03.11.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

In determining this application, the Local Planning Authority has had regard to
the following Development Plan Policies:

The South East Plan 2009 - Policies SP1, CC1, CC6, BEA4.

Page 31 (Item No 5.03) 1




Agenda Item 5.3

Development Control Committee: 28 July 2011
SE/11/00813/FUL Item No 5.03

Sevenoaks District Local Plan - Policies EN1.

Sevenoaks District Core Strategy 2011 - Policies SP1.

The following is a summary of the main reasons for the decision:

The development would respect the context of the site and would not have an
unacceptable impact on the street scene.

The development would not have an unacceptable impact on the residential
amenities of nearby dwellings.

Description of Proposal

1

Alterations to the existing boundary wall, between the front garden and public
footpath, involving the raising of 4 (No.) brick piers with intermediate fence
panels to a maximum height of 1.25 metres above the public footpath.

The brick piers will be located to a height of 1 metres above ground level with
intermediate fencing panels with an arched top. The highest point of the
fencing panels will be located 1.25 metres above ground level.

Description of Site

3

5

The site consists of 85 Solefields Road which is located within the built urban
confines of Sevenoaks. The street scene is characterised by semi-detached
and detached residential properties and some of the Sevenoaks School
buildings. The site is located within an Area of Archaeological Potential.

The site is not located within a Conservation Area, an Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty or the Metropolitan Green Belt.

Constraints

Area of Archaeological Potential

Policies

Sevenoaks District Local Plan

6

Policy - EN1

Sevenoaks District Core Strategy

7

Policy— SP1

The South East Plan —

8

Policies - SP1, CC1, CC6, BE4

Page 32 (tem No 5.
[...]
arf brick walls, hedging and soft
landscaping.

16 With regards to the erection of a wall (or other means of enclosure), under
Permitted Development, the height of a wall which will be constructed

Page 33 (tem No 5.03) 3



Agenda Item 5.3
Development Control Committee: 28 July 2011

SE/11/00813/FUL Item No 5.03

adjacent to a highway used by vehicular traffic would not require planning
permission should it not exceed 1 metre above ground level.

17 This application seeks to erect boundary piers to height of 1 metre (which
thereby do not require the benefit of planning permission) with intermediate
fencing panels to a maximum height of 1.25 metres above the public footpath.
It is therefore the 0.25 metres (maximum height) in fencing panels which
require the benefit of planning permission (to be sited above the 1 metre high
brick piers). The arched fencing panels will begin at a height of 1 metre (from
the brick piers) and be located to a maximum height of 1.25 metres above
ground level to the highest point of the arch in the centre of the fence panel.

18 Whilst the boundary piers and fencing panels will have an impact upon the
character of the street scene, it is not considered that this impact will be
detrimental to the point where a refusal of planning permission would be
warranted. Given that under permitted development a solid brick wall can be
erected to a height of one metre without the benefit of planning permission, it
is considered that the piers with intermediate fencing provide for a softer
appearance within the street scene. Additionally, the design of the fencing
panels (which will be arched to the top to a maximum height of 1.25 metres)
will further minimise the impact of the proposed development within the street
scene.

19 Proposed planting to the rear of the proposed piers and fencing panels to
further minimise the visual impact of the proposed development within the
street scene. Indicative details have been submitted with regards to the
proposed
[...]
nd Ball, because of the visual impact of mast and because the
mast would be out of character.

RECOMMENDATION: No Objection Lodged

Description of Proposal

1

This application seeks the approval of prior notification for the erection of an
12.5 metre high Jupiter 811E column on root foundation. It is proposed that
this would be a shared telecommunications installation between Vodafone
and O2. In addition to the streetpole, it is also proposed for ancillary
equipment to be located on the site, which includes a slimline metre cabinet at
a height of 0.8 metres and a harrier equipment cabinet at a height of 1.4
metres in height and a width of 1.8 metres.

The proposed equipment would be located on the highway verge, adjacent to
the junction with London Road and Shurlock Avenue.

The mast would have a slim line appearance containing antenna for both O2
and Vodafone.

Description of Site

4

The proposed equipment would be located on the highway verge, adjacent to
the junction with London Road and Shurlock Avenue.

The roadside verge is approximately 4.1 metres wide at the proposed point of
installation and backed by a 1.6 metres wide cycle path and 1.3 metre wide
tarmac footpath.

To the rear of the footpath is a line of 8 metre high trees. Beyond this bank.
The land drops away steeply to the northeast so that the nearest properties
within Shurlock Avenue are much lower than the application site and well
screened from the road.

Page 39 (Item No 5.04) 1




Agenda Item 5.4
Development Control Committee: 28 July 2011

SE/11/01506/TELNOT Item No 5.04
Constraints

7 Airfield safeguarding zone
Policies

South East Plan

8 Policies — CC6, BE4 and LF1
Sevenoaks District Local Plan

9 Policy — EN1

Sevenoaks Core Strategy

10 Policies — LO2 and SP1
Other

11 Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development, Planning
Policy Guidance Note 8: Telecommunications.

Planning History

12 SE/11/01024/TELNOT: 11.8m high  street furniture style shared
telcommunications in
[...]
100

550700

550900
|

169200

169100

Site Plan

Scale 1:1,250
Date 12/07/11

A o
Sevenoaks
DISTRICT COUNCIL

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office & Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution of civil proceedings.
Sevenoaks District Council, 100019428, 2007.

Page 45 (tem No 5.04) 7




Agenda Iltem 5.4
Development Control Committee: 28 July 2011

SE/11/01506/TELNOT Item No 5.04

Proposed Block Plan

& PROPOSED VF/02 12.5m HIGH JUPITER ———
- 811E COLUMN ON A ROOT FOUNDATION - « - -
& PROPOSED VF/02 METER PILLAR
CABINET ON' ROOT FOUNDATION 3. ".".".".~
PROPOSED VF/02 HARRIER EQUIPMENT -
CABINET ON ROOT FOUNDATION

PROPOSED P.C. PAVING SLABS TO
FRONT OF CABINET

EXISTING 8.0m HIGH TREE:

Page 46 (tem No 5.04) 8



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2011
	5.1 SE/11/01148/FUL: 16 Banckside, HARTLEY, Longfield DA3 7RD
	5.2 SE/11/00282/FUL: The Oast House, UNDERRIVER, Sevenoaks TN15 0SB
	5.3 SE/11/00813/FUL: 85 Solefields Road, SEVENOAKS TN13 1PH
	5.4 SE/11/01506/TELNOT: Proposed Telecommunications Mast North West of Junction with London Road, Shurlock Avenue, SWANLEY



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee 

held on 28 July 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Mrs A Dawson (Chairman) 
  
 Cllr. G Williamson, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. R Brookbank, 

Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. M Dickins, Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr Ms M Lowe, 
Cllr. P McGarvey, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. J Scholey, 
Cllr. J Thornton and Cllr. J Underwood 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from. Cllr. C Brown, Cllr. C Clark, 
Cllr. P Cooke and Cllr. G Ryan 
 

 Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. L Ball, Cllr. M Fittock and Cllr. Mrs A Hunter were 
also present. 
 

 
 

15. CHAIRMAN ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman expressed sadness that this was the last meeting of the 
Development Control Manager who was joining Elmbridge Borough Council. The 
Committee wished him the best for the future. 

 
16. MINUTES  

 

Cllr. Piper clarified that he had not declared an interest in item 5.11 
SE/11/00102/FUL Land adj to 1 & 2 Shacklands Cottages, Shacklands Road, 
Shoreham, Sevenoaks on the meeting of 9 June 2011. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee held on 30 June 2011, as amended, be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR PREDETERMINATION  

 

Cllrs. Mrs. Dawson and Piper declared personal interests in item 5.03 – 
SE/11/00813/FUL 85 Solefields Road, Sevenoaks as dual hatted members of both 
the District Council and Sevenoaks Town Council. 

Cllr. Brookbank declared a personal interest in item 5.04 - SE/11/01506/TELNOT 
Proposed Telecommunications Mast North West of Junction with London Road, 
Shurlock Avenue, Swanley as a dual hatted member of both the District Council 
and Swanley Town Council but clarified that he was not a member of Swanley 
Town Council’s Development Control Committee. 



Development Control Committee - 28 July 2011 

2 

 

Cllr. Underwood declared a personal interest in item 5.04 - SE/11/01506/TELNOT 
Proposed Telecommunications Mast North West of Junction with London Road, 
Shurlock Avenue, Swanley as a dual hatted member of both the District Council 
and Swanley Town Council. He added that he lived in close proximity to the site 
but that this was not prejudicial. 

Cllr. McGarvey declared an interest in item 6.01 310/05/085: Four Winds, Farley 
Common, Westerham because of the strong views which he voiced last time it 
was discussed. 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING.  

 

The Chairman ruled that additional information received since the despatch of the 
agenda be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of the 
special circumstances that decisions were required to be made without undue 
delay and on the basis of the most up-to-date information available. 

 
19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

 

The Chairman ruled that additional information received since the despatch of the 
agenda be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of the 
special circumstances that decisions were required to be made without undue 
delay and on the basis of the most up-to-date information available. 

 
20. ORDER OF THE AGENDA  

 

The Chairman indicated that a request had been made by the applicant to move 
item 5.01 to later in the agenda so he could attend. However the Chairman had 
decided against this because it was non-standard. The applicant did have a 
reserve speaker. 

 
21. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

5.01 – SE/11/01148/FUL 16 Banckside, Hartley, Longfield DA3 7RD 

The report advised that the proposal was for the erection of a single storey flank 
and rear extension as well as a new porch and roof over the Garage. 

It was noted that the report had been referred to Committee at the request of Cllr. 
Gaywood, in view of the visual impact of the addition and the impact that it would 
have on adjacent residents. 

Officers stated that the proposal was considered to have no adverse impact on the 
visual amenity of the streetscene or the amenities of adjacent properties. 



Development Control Committee - 28 July 2011 

3 

 

It was noted that a Members’ Site Inspection had been held for this application. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 Against the Application:  Ms Hine 

 For the Application:  Mr Giles 

 Parish Representative: - 

 Local Member:  - 

A Member informed the Committee that when the houses were constructed they 
were intended to be similar to each other. He noted how strongly the residents at 
number 18 felt regarding possible harm to light and privacy amenities. 

Members noted that the design was not especially bulky from the side view 
because of the sloping roof. Most did not feel the development would have such 
an impact on the streetscene that the streetscene would be spoilt. 

It was MOVED by the Chairman that the recommendation in the report be 
adopted. The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 11 votes in favour of the motion 

 2 votes against the motion 

Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing 
building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character 
and appearance of the EN1 as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
District Local Plan. 

3) No window(s) or other opening(s) shall be inserted at any time in the 
side elevation of the rear extension hereby approved, despite the provisions 
of any Development Order. 

To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of properties  as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

4) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans 1, 2 



Development Control Committee - 28 July 2011 

4 

 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

5.02 – SE/11/00282/FUL The Oast House, Underriver, Sevenoaks TN15 0SB 

This item was withdrawn due to an inaccuracy with the site plan. 

5.03 – SE/11/00813/FUL 85 Solefields Road, Sevenoaks  TN13 1PH 

The report advised that the proposal was for alterations to the existing boundary 
wall between the front garden and public footpath which involved the raising of 4 
brick piers with intermediate fence panels to a maximum height of 1.25 metres 
above the public footpath. The brick piers would be located to a height of 1 metre 
above ground level with intermediate fencing panels with an arched top.  The 
highest point of the fencing panels would be located 1.25 metres above ground 
level. 

It was noted that the report had been referred to the Committee by Cllrs. Eyre and 
Mrs. Hunter with regards to the impact of the proposed development upon the 
character of the street scene. 

Officers stated that the proposal would not have a detrimental impact upon the 
character of the street scene and was thereby in accordance with policies EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks District Local Plan, SP1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan and 
SP1, CC1, CC6 and BE4 of the South East Plan. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 Against the Application:  - 

 For the Application:  - 

 Parish Representative: - 

 Local Member:  Cllrs. Eyre and Hunter 

During consideration of this item Members noted the views of the local Members 
who were concerned about the impact on the streetscene. Many properties in the 
immediate vicinity used hedging rather than fencing. The recommended conditions 
may also have little effect if there was no condition to maintain the planting. 

Officers clarified that a 1m high fence was within permitted development and that 
this proposal was for a 1.25m high fence. 

It was MOVED by the Chairman that the recommendation in the report be adopted 
with the addition of a condition to retain/replace landscaping secured under 
condition 3. The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 8 votes in favour of the motion 

 2 votes against the motion 



Development Control Committee - 28 July 2011 

5 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall 
be those indicated on the approved plan as detailed upon submitted plan 
375/A3/02 Rev A. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 
existing character of the locality as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

3) Prior to the commencement of development, full details shall be 
submitted for approval to the Council with regard to the proposed planting 
shown on submitted plan 375/A3/02 Rev A to the rear of the development. 

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

4) If within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, 
any of the plants or shrubs which form part of the approved planting 
scheme (referred to in Condition 3) die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased then they shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species. 

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1 
of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.  

5) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:  Site Plan, Block Plan, Drawing Numbers 
375/A3/01, 375/A3/02 Rev A, 375/A3/03 Rev A, received 31.03.11. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

5.04 - SE/11/01506/TELNOT Proposed Telecommunications Mast North West of 
Junction with London Road, Shurlock Avenue, Swanley 

The report advised that the proposal was for the approval of prior notification for 
the erection of an 12.5 metre high shared telecommunications column on root 
foundation. It was also proposed for ancillary equipment to be located on the site 
which included a slimline meter cabinet and a harrier equipment cabinet. 

It was noted that the report had been referred to Committee by Cllrs. Ball, Mrs. 
George and Mrs. Sargeant because of the visual impact of mast and that the mast 
would be out of character. 



Development Control Committee - 28 July 2011 

6 

 

Officers stated that there was no planning objection to be raised on either design 
or siting grounds. The siting was appropriate within the context of the site and the 
design was acceptable. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 Against the Application:  - 

 For the Application:  - 

 Parish Representative: Cllr. Fittock 

 Local Member:  Cllr. Ball 

Members noted the Town Council’s concerns at the siting of the equipment 
especially as Shurlock Avenue was lower than London Road. The concerns had 
included the highway site lines when leaving Shurlock Avenue and that the mast 
would tower over the houses which were nearby but lower. The mast would also 
be higher than the nearby trees. 

During consideration of this item Officers clarified that this application was for a 
more slimline design mast than the one withdrawn from the meeting on 9 June. 
Street lights were approximately 40m apart on London Road. 

It was MOVED by the Chairman that the recommendation in the report be 
adopted. The motion was put to the vote and there voted –  

 5 votes in favour of the motion 

 5 votes against the motion 

In accordance with paragraph 24.2 of Part 2 in the Council’s Constitution, the 
Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the motion. 

 Resolved: That no objection be lodged. 

It was noted that Cllr. Miss. Thornton, who left the meeting during the discussion, 
did not vote on the application. 

 
22. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  

 

6.01 310/05/085: Four Winds, Farley Common, Westerham 

Following an appeal to the Enforcement Notice served on 10 June and 
subsequent letter from the Planning Inspector, the Development Control Manager 
explained that due to an incorrect paragraph in the Notice it was likely to be 
rendered a nullity. The matter had returned to the Committee at the request of the 
Local Member and with the approval of the Chairman. 



Development Control Committee - 28 July 2011 

7 

 

The Committee was asked to accept the letter from the Planning Inspectorate, 
note the subsequent legal advice, withdraw the previous Enforcement Notice and 
issue a new Enforcement Notice with appropriate amendments.  

The item was considered by the Committee as a matter of urgency in light of the 
information received and the requirement to respond to the appeal. A 
supplementary agenda was published and tabled for Members’ attention on 28 
July 2011.  

Resolved: That  

1) the letter from the Planning Inspectorate and the subsequent legal 
advice be noted; 

2) the Enforcement Notice served on 10 June be withdrawn; 

3) an enforcement notice be re-issued omitting 5. c(iii); and 

4) the wording of the enforcement notice be subject to agreement with 
Legal Services. 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.07 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


